PowerTech® 2.9 L
Diesel Engines
CTM125  14JUN01     (English)
COMPONENT TECHNICAL MANUAL
Introduction
CD03523,00000DB –19–03JAN01–1/1
Foreword
This manual is written for an experienced technician.

• Updated engine application charts.
GROUP 01
• Updated engine model designation.
• Updated engine oil and coolant application
guidelines.
GROUP 02
• Updated engine lifting and cleaning procedures.
GROUP 03
• Updated sealant application guidelines.
• Updated engine break-in procedure.
GROUP 05
• Revised procedure for installation of rocker arm
shaft.
GROUP 10
• Added general information on connecting rods to
include new Precision Joint connecting rod.
• Revised procedures for removal, inspection and
installation of connecting rods, bearings and caps.
• Updated information for cap and plug installation in
cylinder block.
GROUP 15
• Added procedure to remove crankshaft pulley with
bolt-in weights.
GROUP 20
• Added procedure to remove crankshaft front oil seal.
• Added procedure to remove timing gear cover.
GROUP 25
• Revised torque specification for oil drain plug.
GROUP 30
• Updated information to install coolant heater.
• Added exploded view showing radiator installed by
John Deere.
GROUP 35
• Updated turbocharger boost pressure specifications.
• Added exploded view showing air filters installed by
John Deere.
GROUP 40
• Updated injection pump specifications including
dynamic timing and power rate.
• Added procedure to replace throttle lever on
STANADYNE pump.
• Added procedure to adjust aneroid on STANADYNE
pump.
• Added procedure to remove and install
DELPHI/LUCAS fuel injection pump.
• Added information on Rate Shaping Nozzle (RSN).
GROUP 110
• Added procedure to test cooling system and radiator
cap.
GROUP 120
• Added information for DELPHI/LUCAS fuel injection
pump operation.
• Added procedure to test shut-off solenoid on
DELPHI/LUCAS pump.
• Added information on cold start advance operation
and test.
Precision Joint is a trademark of Deere & Company
CTM125 (14JUN01) POWERTECH 2.9 L Diesel Engines
061401
PN=3
Introduction
CD03523,00000DC –19–03JAN01–2/2
• Added information on light load advance operation
and test.
• Added information on Rate Shaping Nozzle (RSN).
GROUP 200
• All essential tools listed throughout this manual are
consolidated in this group for ease of reference.
GROUP 205
• All service equipment and recommended tools listed
throughout this manual are consolidated in this
group for ease of reference.
GROUP 210

1. Each engine has a 13-digit John Deere engine serial
number (B) identifying the producing factory, engine
model designation, and a 6-digit sequential number.
The following is an example:
CD3029D500000
CD ................................. Producing factory
CD= Saran-FRANCE
PE= Torreon-MEXICO
3029 .............................. Engine model designation
3 = Number of cylinders
029 = Total displacement (029 = 2.9 liters)
D .................................... Aspiration code
D= Naturally Aspirated
T= Turbocharger
500000 .......................... Sequential serial number
2. The second line of information (C) identifies the
engine/machine or OEM relationship. See “ENGINE
APPLICATION CHART” earlier in this manual.
3029DF150
3029D ........................ See above
F ................................. User code
AT= Agritalia-built tractors
F = OEM applications
FG= Goldony (Italy)
KV= John Deere Knoxville
LV== John Deere Augusta
150 ............................. Application number
3. The second line can also contains the absorption
coefficient (D) of smoke emissions (Saran-built engines
only).
CTM125 (14JUN01) 01-1 POWERTECH 2.9 L Diesel Engines
061401
PN=21
General Information
01
2
CD,CTM125,004 –19–01DEC97–1/1
OEM Engine Option Code Label
C
D
30
52
4
–U
N
–2
7M
A
Y
98
Option Code Label
An option code label is secured to the top of the valve
cover and identifies the factory installed options on each
OEM engine to ensure correct parts acquisition.
Always provide option code information and engine base
code when ordering repair parts. A listing of option codes
is given in Parts Catalogs and Operator’s Manual.
NOTE: Before “hot tank” cleaning, ensure that option
codes are recorded elsewhere.
CD,CTM125,228 –19–01DEC97–1/1